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Evidence of Strategic Action of Annual Priorities 2024

Strategic Goal 1 - ENGAGEMENT

Annual Priority

Key Actions

Evidence of Action

* Continual development of a
responsive and localised curriculum
that reflects the aspirations for
students in our community

e Continued focus on core curriculum ensuring our learners are capable
readers, writers and mathematicians.
e Ongoing investment in time and resourcing around structured
literacy in reading and writing
e Ongoing Investment in 2nd year of TLF Mathematics
professional development
e Carrying out findings from 2023 Mathematics internal evaluation

e Inquiry learning model to be developed that connects social sciences,
Aotearoa Histories and science concepts across the school
e Enabling a pathway of localised curriculum through the eight
years of learning in our school
e Conceptual learning framework to be established that connects
our young people to their local environment and increases
understanding around wider global challenges.

e Investment in ICT to support development of digital fluency
capabilities
e Investment in iPads to enhance creativity and critical thinking
e Ongoing investment in chromebook leasing scheme to provide
tools for creation and sharing of learning
e Developing a stronger BYOD culture

Complete

Complete (ended 2024)

Ongoing -

In line with new
mathematics curriculum in
2025.

Ongoing -

Worked with Impact Ed to
develop localised curriculum
that connects and extends
learning to local area

Made large investment to
enable better access to
age-appropriate devices
across kura

Set up new BYOD pathway
for 2025
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Set up new digital safety
infrastructure for 2025

* Engaged and supportive staff
developing inclusive teaching and
learning practices

Re-aligning our school timetable to enable focused learning times and
well structured and engaging breaks for our learners

Creating a wide range of extracurricular options during ‘lunchtime
clubs’ that cater across the ages and stages of learning

Enabling ongoing SENCO connection within the Aupaki learning
network
Ongoing investment in Learning coaches (teacher aide) PLD

Completed and reviewed

Completed and ongoing

Ongoing

Completed- set up further
resourcing for 2025

* Enabling culturally sustainable
practice guided by local hapu and iwi

Maori success strategy to be developed and shared with
staff/community that guides next steps in identifying successful
outcomes for Maori learners and professional development focus for
staff PLD and personal practice development.
e Ongoing investment in Te Ahu Te Reo Maori PLD for staff
e Developing the in-class capabilities of Te Reo Maori teaching
through Kahui Ako curriculum pathway
Continued development of whole school kapa haka
e Resourcing the continued growth of Whanau group and
performance kapa haka group
e Creating space for a strong whanau voice through consultation
that aims to support and enhance connections for Maori in our
kura

Ongoing focus as part of
2024/24 evaluation

Completed
Ongoing

Ongoing successful
resourcing

Ongoing
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* Developing strong communities e Re-establishment of our school houses
Ongoing but established

within kura and connections across the e Creating opportunities for students to connect across school ow
school. ages groups
e Scheduled leadership events that enable our older students to
connect with younger students (tuakana teina) around shared Ongoing
goals
e Connection within school community Completed
e Refining the student leadership programme around personal growth Ongoing

and service
e Creating leadership opportunities that enable all ages to lead in
different aspects of our kura

Ongoing - steps made with
Garden to table organisation
e Re-establishing the connection with environment through developing a

sustainable school garden

Strategic Goal 2 - CURRICULUM

Annual Priority Key Actions Evidence of Action
* Prioritised resourcing of student e Strategic investment to enable targeted learning interventions the time | Ongoing focus - year 1
learning needs and resourcing required to make a measurable impact on student el

learning.
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SENCO to liaise with wider learning support agencies to enable access
to resourcing for learning and professional development for staff and
whanau

Ongoing focus as pastoral
and learning support access
is developed

* Professional development investment
enabling staff access to best learning
practices that increase academic
achievement, cultural connections and
support individual learning needs.

PLD around the ongoing curriculum refresh - Te Mataiaho (NZ
Curriculum)

Ongoing ‘The Learner First’ PLD in mathematics as second year of
three year cycle of practice change

Digital fluency PLD to continue in line with investment in further ICT
resourcing as part of a three year cycle of learning for teachers
KiVa anti bullying framework to form key social skills development
programme across the kura

Positive behaviour for learning framework to collate Rediciffs values
and expectations, alongside the KiVa practice framework.

Completed and ongoing

Completed and ended to
focus on MOE NZ delivered
PLD

Ongoing

Embedding as now
established

Ongoing work with MOE
(Year Two in 2025)

* Internal evaluation systems that lead
to increased achievement and
engagement.

An internal evaluation cycle to be developed that enables flexible,
timely and ongoing inquiry into:

e teaching, learning and community engagement.

e Increased levels of achievement

e equitable outcomes for learners

Developing agency and student, whanau voice in strategic decision
making

Targeted reporting to the Board of Trustees through effective
curriculum leadership

Established and ongoing

Ongoing

Completed and ongoing for
2025+
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* Effective data gathering and analysis
that responds to student progress,
achievement and attendance.

Learning data is collected and used to target next step learning steps
and interventions

Learning data forms the basis for Professional Growth Cycle personal
and school wide reflective practice.

Data is reported and analysed regularly to the Board of Trustees at key
benchmarks during school year

Ongoing

Ongoing - needs further
development as a go-to
document for all teaching

Ongoing

Strategic Goal 3 - HAUORA

Annual Priority

Key Actions

Evidence of Action

* Effective and innovative resourcing of
student wellbeing

Student Wellbeing survey conducted, reflected and reported upon
termly

Student voice is a key component of any planned school curriculum or
system evaluation.

Ongoing investment in Mindhealth counselling.

All completed but will need
to be always ongoing

* Empowering, developing, and
supporting teaching and leadership
capabilities.

Developing middle leadership to broaden experience on teaching team
Widening access to curriculum support for teachers through
development of curriculum leaders with clear action plans to develop,
monitor and evaluate curriculum

Completed through Kahui
Ako and Te Raekura
Leadership Action plans

* Values-centred, culturally inclusive
expectations guiding students as they
grow through our kura

Developing a Positive Behaviour for Learning framework upon which to
deliver our values-based expectations in the classroom and in a school
wide setting

Completed Year 1
Ongoing into 2025
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Establishment of KiVa framework to enable effective social skills
development around bullying and a positive learning culture for our
students

Completed Year 1
Ongoing into 2025

* Maintaining and developing strong
school - whanau partnerships

Connection meetings to be established at the start of the school year
as part of a targeted student transition framework
Building community partnerships through social opportunities

Completed and Ongoing

Always ongoing

. .
e Regular consultation with community as part of a strong evaluative Ongeing
cycle
Strategic Goal 4 - WHANAUNGATANGA
Annual Priority Key Actions Evidence of Action

* Community partnerships that develop
connections within Redcliffs and
across local area

Supporting our PTA to connect whanau and seek new opportunities to
engage community
Utilising our school as a community hub that connects our community
in different ways

e Culturally (Matariki, mihi whakatau)

e Physically (Sporting events)

e Socially (Whanau breakfasts, PTA events)

e Aupaki student engagements (Techfest, Cultural festival,

Rockquest)
e Local sporting and community groups

Ongoing and developing
purpose further in 2025

Completed and will
continue to develop in 2025
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Developing closer ties with businesses in our community to support
school in new ways

Utilising the strengths of our whanau and local community to engage
students in new experiences and grow vision for future pathways in
learning.

Completed a successful
year of building wider
connections

* Close connections with Ngati Wheke Students / akonga know their local marae and engage in strong cultural | Ongoing
and Ngai Tuahiriri as tangata whenua connections

Consultation of Hapu voice through kahui ako

Utilising cultural practice development opportunities guided through

Rapaki and Ngati Wheke
* Improvement and innovation through Proactive participation in Aupaki kahui ako engagements for our Ongoing

strong collaborative relationships and
connections across the Aupaki Kahui
Ako

students / akonga

Innovative approaches to continually improve experiences for our
students and teachers in Aupaki collaborations

Alignment with the key strategic threads of Aupaki Kahui Ako

* Investigating and establishing the
addition of International (fee paying
students) to our school community

Establishing wider connections with global learning communities
through international student connections:
e Building a layer of cultural diversity within our school
community
Enabling cultural experiences for our students
e Developing wider cultural capability building for our staff
e Enabling further resourcing of staffing support for learning in our
school

Completed Year 1
successfully

Ongoing as an accredited
school from start 2025
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The National Learning Priorities (NELPS) at Te Raekura Redcliffs School 2024-2025

Objective 1:

Learners at the Centre
Learners with their whanau are at
the centre of education

Objective 2:

Barrier Free Access

Great education opportunities and
outcomes are within

reach for every learner

Objective 3:

Quality teaching and
leadership

Quality teaching and
leadership make the
difference for learners and
their whanau

Objective 4:
Future of
Learning and
Work

Learning that is
relevant to the

Objective 5:
World Class
Inclusive
Public
Education

New Zealand

lives of New education
Zealanders today is trusted and
and throughout sustainable
their lives
Priority 1: Priority 2: Priority 3: Priority 4: Priority 5: Priority 6: Priority 7: Priority 8:
Ensure places of learning Have high Reduce barriers to Ensure every Meaningfully Develop staff to Collaborate with Enhance the
are safe, inclusive and free | aspirations education learner/akonga incorporate strengthen industries contribution of
from racism, for every for all, including for gains sound te reo Maori and teaching, and employers to ensure research and
discrimination and bullying | learner/akonga, Maori and Pacific foundation skills, tikanga Maori leadership and learners/akonga have matauranga
and support these learners/akonga, including language, into the everyday life | learner support the skills, knowledge and Maori in addressing
by Disabled literacy and of the capability pathways to succeed in local and
partnering with their | learners/akonga numeracy. place of learning across the work global challenges
whanau and and those with learning education (TES ONLY)
communities support needs workforce

to design and
deliver education
that responds

to their needs, and
sustains their
identities,
languages and
cultures
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How we do this at Te Raekura
Redcliffs:

Strong pastoral support
framework

Close connections with whanau
Clear procedures to support
student behaviour

Values-focused

Student and whanau voice is used
in an effective evaluative cycle that
targets learning and engagement
Valuing culture and heritage and
enabling visible connection to
culture and heritage for students
and their whanau

How we do this at Te Raekura
Redcliffs:

Refined teaching practices that
targets learning in literacy and
numeracy

A timetable designed to maximise
engagement and learning
outcomes for students
Prioritising learners that require
further support to meet literacy
and numeracy expectations.
Collecting, analysing and
reporting student learning data to
our BOT and learning community.

How we do this at Te Raekura
Redcliffs:

Teachers and support staff
engage in effective PLD
Professional growth cycle
enables reflective practice for
improvement of teaching and
learning

Development of leadership
using action-focused
framework for reflection and
improvement

Collaboration with Aupaki
Kahui ako to share teaching
practice and innovate
learning opportunities

How we do this at Te Raekura
Redcliffs:

Creating strong partnerships within
our learning community with local
organisations and businesses
Careers education for Year 7 & 8
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Statement of Variance Report 2024
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Statement of Variance - Te Raekura Redcliffs School - 2024
School Number - 3843

The data presented in this report was compiled by the teaching staff during the first 6 weeks of Term 4.
Data Compiled by Nick Leith and analysed by the Te Raekura Teaching Staff
Report written by Nick Leith

Ethnicity Breakdown:
% of Roll

Latin American
1.7%

b2 ¥itiod Ethnicities broken into 6 categories:

Other European 14.3% NZ European / Other European = 164 students
e Maori = 27 students
(;I:i:;ese Asian = 12 students
Other Asian Pasifika = 1 student
indian MLEAA = 6 students
e atod B Other/Not Stated = 6 students
2.1%

NZ European

58.8%

* The data for our Year 0 students has been omitted from the report.
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Executive Summary:

- Writing = 81% school wide (2023 = 85% , 2022 = 81%)
- Maths = 87.5% school wide (2023 = 87% , 2022 = 87%)
- Reading = 78% school wide (2023 = 83% , 2022 = 79%)

- Reading will need to be our central focus around target students. This aligns with our strategic PLD focus around structured literacy refresh in
our kura.

- Writing is an area where focus on Maori achievement and Boys' achievement will be necessary.

- Mathematics saw some strong learning data, in line with success over previous years. Expecting a shift in these numbers as teaching
practice shifts to new Mathematics curriculum as well as reporting achievement.

- Some clear cohorts will require focus in annual targets in 2025
- Year 5 moving in Year 6
- Year 1 moving into Year 2
- All students not achieving at expected level will be tracked in 2025 for more detailed analysis around achievement success
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WRITING

Strategic Aim:

Annual Aim:

Annual Target (2):

Rationale:

Strategic Pou 1: Engagement
Strategic Pou 2: Curriculum
NELP Goals: 1.2,2.4, 3.6

All students are able to access The NZ Curriculum at their level, with appropriate support and resourcing.

Raising achievement in Writing for Year 5 & 6 students (and school wide) who are currently learning below an expected level of
achievement to an expected level of achievement.

Our Year 5 & 6 cohort contains a number of students who are currently below expected level of achievement.
Year5=6/20=30%
Year6=8/31=26%

At the end of 2024 our data suggests that % of students are achieving at or above the expected curriculum level for Writing
and % are below ( & actual students).

Number of students below the expectation in Writing by year level:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 8 7 3 3 8 6 5 1
% 22% 26% 1% 10% 38% 19% 22% 5%

Total = 41 Students : 19% (Well below = 1 student)
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Number of students At/Above the expectation in Writing by year level:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 28 20 24 28 13 25 18 19
% 78% 74% 89% 90% 62% 80% 78% 95%

Total = 140 Students: 81% (Above = 35 students : 16%)

Cohort Comparisons:

Gender:
e Male students: 70% =77 out of 110 students
e Female students: 92% =98 out of 106 students
Ethnicity:
e NZE students: 82% =135/ 164 students
e Maori students: 74% =20/ 27 students

e Remaining students: 80% =20/ 25 students

Year Level Cohort Comparison:
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TRR Ethnicity Achievement Data 2024

100.00%
100.00% 100.00%

80.00%

66.67%

60.00%

40.00%

2024% At or Above

20.00%

0.00%
NZ European Maori Asian Pasifika MLEAA Other

WRITING
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100% T

80% —+

60% T

40% T

20%

TRR Writing Cohort Comparisons 2020 - 2024

M 2020 W 2021

96%

83%
78% F7H
‘ |7|%

89%

M 2022 W 2023 [ 2024

7%

0%

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

94% 93%
90%
B6%) 85%
B1% B82%
78%
74% 745733 76%
6B% @ 69%
62%)  62% %
" 59%
Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year7

Cohort at end 2024

92!
91%
B8% 90%

95%
%,

Year 8

Actions

What did we do?

- We were supported in a focus
on Writing and Maths for our
target students after meeting
with the MOE SAFs.

Outcomes
What happened?

Year 5 -
Start 2024 -6 /20 = 30%
End 2024 -8/21 =38%

Reasons for the variance
Why did it happen?

school.

- Good trending data in terms of -
cohorts increasing through the

- Specifically, the target groups

Evaluation
Where to next?

Seek more engaging and
contextual opportunities for
our writers in Year 78&8.

- More authentic and engaging
writing opportunities for our
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We identified target students in
Writing as part of our
Professional Growth Cycle.

Writing lessons were taught five
days a week for a minimum of
one hour each day.

Regular discussions were held
at PLD sessions and in team
meetings, focusing on our target
students and their progress.

Year 1 and 2 children received
intensive Tier 2 or Tier 3
intervention for literacy from
qualified literacy trained learning
coaches.

Learning coach and teaching
resources were targeted at Year
5 and 6 to develop achievement
levels gains.

Year 6 -
Start 2024 -8 /31 =26%
End 2024 - 6/31=20%

- Individual students made
progress within levels

- Clear gap with Boys v Girls
writing

- Year 5 cohort (Year 6 2025) is
identified as one needing
closer attention

- Year 6 cohort made excellent
gains in writing (8%)

- Year 3 & 4 cohorts are doing
very well (89% & 90%)

- Maori learners - of the 7 not at
expected level, 6 are only 1
sublevel off. 1 student requires
indiv. learning programme.

were mixed in regard to success
but clear sub-level growth within
those groups.

young people are needed in
2025 - newsletter, website,
young writer competitions etc

Boys need a focus again,
around engaging and
authentic contexts to write.

We will implement the new
curriculum, and reporting will
change to align with the new
phases of learning.

Engaging closely with the
Structure literacy (refresh)
PLD through Literacy
Connections that focuses
around reading and writing
processes.
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MATHEMATICS

Strategic Aim:

Strategic Pou 1: Engagement
Strategic Pou 2: Curriculum
NELP Goals: 1.2,2.4, 3.6

Annual Aim:

All students are able to access The NZ Curriculum at their level, with appropriate support and resourcing.

Annual Target (1):

Raising achievement in Mathematics for Year 5 & 6 students (and school wide) who are currently learning at “below expected
level of achievement” to an “expected level of achievement”.

Rationale:

Our Year 5 & 6 cohort has a core group of students who are below expected level of achievement that we aim to accelerate
across the year so they are at an expected level of achievement through

Year5=4/20=20%

Year 6 =8/31=26%

At the end of 2024 our data suggests that % of students are achieving at or above the expected curriculum level for
Mathematics and % are below ( & actual students).

Number of students below the expectation in Mathematics by year level:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 0 0 3 4 7 6 5 2
% 0% 0% 1% 13% 34% 19% 22% 10%

Total = 27 Students : 12.5% (Well below = 1 student)
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Number of students At/Above the expectation in Mathematics by year level:
Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 36 27 24 24 14 25 18 18
% 100% 100% 89% 87% 66% 81% 78% 90%
Total = 189 Students : 87.5% (Above = 80 students)
Cohort Comparisons:
Gender:
e Male students: 87% =96 out of 110 students
e Female students: 88% =93 out of 106 students
Ethnicity:
e NZE students: 88% =145/ 164 students
e Maori students: 74% =20/ 27 students
e ‘Other’ students: 96% =24/ 25 students

Year Level Cohort Comparison:
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2024% At or Above

TRR Mathematics Ethnicity Achievement Data 2024

100% -

80% -

60% -

40%

20%

0%
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100% T

80%

60% T

40% T

20%

TRR Mathematics Cohort Comparisons 2020 - 2024

B 2020 [ 2021

100% 10100% 100%
97%

‘ m Hg%

W 2022 B 2023 [ 2024

96%
92%
89%
B5%

0%

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

@ B2%
77% 1% 7% B 767878%
715 I'-. 73%,_73%
67% b5
Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

Cohort at end 2024

B8% 90%

B4%

1271,

Year 8

Actions
What did we do?

- We were supported in a focus
on Writing and Maths for our
target students after meeting
with the MOE SAFs.

Outcomes
What happened?

Year 5 -
Start 2024 - 4 /20 = 20%
End 2024 -7 /21 =34%

Reasons for the variance

Why did it happen?

- There is a confidence and
consistency in our maths

Evaluation
Where to next?

- We will implement the new
curriculum, and reporting will

teaching practice school wide
which is to be expected after a

change to align with the new
phases of learning.

number of years of professional
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In 2023 an internal evaluation of
our approaches in Mathematics
was conducted with the findings
leading to the following:
- Aconsistent time each day
- 1 hour daily
- A balance of mathematical
concepts, learning
opportunities and teaching
practices embedded after
multiple years in the TLF
maths PLD Programme.
- Mor

Year 6 -
Start 2024 -8 /31 =26%
End 2024 -6/31 =19%

- We have a large percentage of
students above expected level
of achievement.

- Target groups demonstrated
good sub-level growth despite
not reaching desired outcomes.

- Mathematics is our strongest
learning area school wide.

- Cohort data demonstrates a
great start to learning and
achievement in the junior years,
a drop off in the middle as
concepts get more challenging
and then a pick up in the senior
years.

- Our Maori learners are a
sizeable percentage lower than
the rest of the school in
mathematics.

- Our gender based data is very
even.

learning focus.

Our daily timetable was
strategically modified to enable
a clear hour of standalone
mathematics each day

We will implement the new
curriculum, and reporting will
change to align with the new
phases of learning.

Assessment in mathematics
will occur more formatively to
enable more detailed
understanding learning
needs, and of progress and
achievement within
curriculum levels.

We will supplement
mathematics teaching with
the Oxford program for our
Year 1 - 8 students.
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READING

Strategic Aim: Strategic Pou 1: Engagement
Strategic Pou 2: Curriculum
NELP Goals: 1.2,2.4, 3.6

Annual Aim: All students are able to access The NZ Curriculum at their level, with appropriate support and resourcing.

Target: No set annual target for Reading in due to focus on Writing and Mathematics in line with strategic plan for 2024.

Rationale: N/A

Data: At the end of 2024 our data suggests that % of students are achieving at or above the expected curriculum level for Reading
and % are below ( & actual students).

Number of students below the expectation in Reading by year level:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 11 9 2 2 6 5 7 0
% 31% 34% 6% 6% 29% 16% 30% 0%

Total = 43 Students : 22% (Well below = 7 students)

Number of students At/Above the expectation in Reading by year level:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Number 25 18 29 29 15 26 16 20
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% 69% 67% 94% 94% 71% 84% 79% 100%

Total = 169 Students: 78% (Above = 85 Students: 40%)

Cohort Comparisons:

- AtorAbove
Gender:
e Male students: 69% = 76 out of 110 students
e Female students: 89% =94 out of 106 students
Ethnicity:
o NZE students: 79% =130/ 164 students
e Maori students: 74% =20/ 27 students

e Remaining students: 76% =19/ 25 students

Year Level Cohort Comparison:
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TRR Reading Ethnicity Achievement Data 2024
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TRR Reading Cohort Comparisons 2020 - 2024

B 2020 W 2021 @ 2022 [N 2023 [ 2024

04% 94%

91%

83%
5%
69% 9%}
67%
‘ 60%

0%

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

10100%
96%

0%
I

Bl

79%
6%, 75% 75%
e 7473%,

Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

Cohort at end 2024

Actions

What did we do?

- We were supported in a focus
on Writing and Maths for our
target students after meeting
with the MOE SAFs.

Outcomes
What happened?

Reading data has yo-yo’ed over
the last few years.

Intensive structured literacy
practices have become the

Reasons for the variance
Why did it happen?

Strategies for those who met the | -

target:

- Ensuring children read aloud
all of the sounds in words in
their guided reading groups.

Evaluation
Where to next?

Reading targets will be reset
to capture growth more
closely - especially in our
2025 cohorts of Year 3 and
Year 6.
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We identified target students in
Reading as part of our
Professional Growth Cycle.

Reading lessons were taught
five days a week for a minimum
of one hour each day.

Regular discussions were held
at PLD sessions and in team
meetings, focusing on our target
students and their progress.

norm in classrooms and time for
a refresh.

Clear challenge for our Boys;
very low achievement level of
69% - what are the texts doing
for their learning?

Assessment collection identified
more moderation is required to
ensure consistency of OTJs.

Reminding them of MSL
rules that help them with
decoding specific words.

Encouraging blending of
sounds together to
encourage fluency with
decoding words.

Building on their ability to
read ahead a little to
encourage sentence
fluency.

Encouraging them to also
focus on meaning as well as
decoding.

Putting them into a
differentiated group for MSL
spelling sessions - this
meant reading and writing
were aligned.

Encouraging and
communicating with
whanau about the
importance of reading aloud
the texts that were sent
home.

We will implement the new
curriculum, and reporting will
change to align with the new
phases of learning.

Implementing a specialist
teacher in literacy with MOE
funding of 0.2 FTTE.

Engaging closely with the
Structure literacy (refresh)
PLD through Literacy
Connections that focuses
around reading and writing
processes.

Assessment practices will be
more closely aligned in 2025
to enable consistent data
collection and moderation.

Learning support time utilised
for impact on Reading groups
and enabling those just below
expected levels to be
accelerated.

Purchased more engaging
text for our readers struggling
to engage in structured
literacy based texts at Year
5-6 level.

Supporting our students to
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be better self regulated at the
start of the day through
wellbeing intervention.
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Student Achievement Targets Overview for 2025

Annual Target Number 1:
To increase the humber of students achieving at or above their expected curriculum level in Reading.

Connected to: Strategic Pou 1 & 2:
- Curriculum
- Engagement

Rationale:

Reading has yo-yo’d consistently over previous years and our data doesn’t reflect the high levels of PLD investment committed through a multi-structured
Literacy approach to teaching. With a new curriculum being embedded and our teachers refreshing in MSL once again, a new baseline needs to be established
around learning data. We have a larger number of students not reading at an expected level - our aim is to focus on our practices around reading and literacy to
accelerate success across levels or capture engagement success within levels

Data:
Number of students below the expectation in Reading by year level in 2024:
Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 11 9 2 2 6 5 7 0
% 31% 34% 6% 6% 29% 16% 30% 0%
Total = 43 Students : 22% (Well below = 7 students)

Planned Actions:
- Increasing data literacy capabilities in our teaching teams through PLD that defines and outlines accurate understanding of achievement in regards to
mid term and end of year measures
- Embedding refreshed Multi-sensory Structured Literacy practices in day to day teaching
- Ensuring a consistency of terminology is used by our teaching teams when talking about curriculum achievement and the accurate measuring of this
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- Ensuring our assessment schedule is embedded to ensure assessment practices in Reading are wider ranging, varied (formative and summative),
relevant, and timely

- Developing team leader capability around using achievement data to form next steps in practice across teams

- PLD is being accessed to understand new NZ English curriculum

- ldentify Annual Target students on school-wide assessment database in Reading across the school (Year 1-8).

- Identify Annual Target students in each classroom as the basis for Professional Growth Cycle enquiries.

- Establish action plans to conduct as professional learning plans (Professional Growth Cycle - PGC)

- Set specific targets for our IEP students that focus on strategies that will enable faster than typical progress for these learners

Annual Target Number 2:
To increase the number of students achieving at or above their expected curriculum level in Writing.

Connected to: Strategic Pou 1 & 2:
- Curriculum
- Engagement

Rationale:
Writing data has been consistently scored above Reading data over previous years which bucks the trends nationally. With a new curriculum being embedded
and our teachers using a revised assessment schedule, a new baseline needs to be established around Writing learning data.

Data:

Number of students below the expectation in Writing by year level in 2024:

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
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Number 8 7 3 3 8 6 5 1

% 22%

26% 11% 10% 38% 19% 22% 5%

Total = 41 Students : 19% (Well below = 1 student)

Planned Actions:

Increasing data literacy capabilities in our teaching teams through PLD that defines and outlines accurate understanding of achievement in regards to
mid term and end of year measures

Embedding refreshed Multi-sensory Structured Literacy practices in day to day teaching of writing

Accessing more authentic writing opportunities for our older writers (especially boys)

Ensuring a consistency of terminology is used by our teaching teams when talking about curriculum achievement and the accurate measuring of this
Ensuring our assessment schedule is embedded to ensure assessment practices in Reading are wider ranging, varied (formative and summative),
relevant, and timely

Developing team leader capability around using achievement data to form next steps in practice across teams

PLD is being accessed to understand new NZ English curriculum

Identify Annual Target students on school-wide assessment database in Writing across the school (Year 1-8).

Identify Target students in each classroom as the basis for Professional Growth Cycle enquiries.

Establish action plans to conduct as professional learning plans (Professional Growth Cycle - PGC)

Set specific targets for our IEP students that focus on strategies that will enable faster than typical progress for these learners

Annual Target Number 3:
To increase the number of students achieving at or above their expected curriculum level in Mathematics.

) S\,
@5@@ SN %\
% kg
% \d > “‘“‘“‘;“m*“*’@

Page 36




Connected to: Strategic Goal 1 & 2:
Curriculum
Engagement

Rationale:
Mathematics has been consistently strong over previous years (87% +/-). With a new curriculum being embedded and our teachers using a revised assessment
schedule, a new baseline needs to be established around mathematics learning data.

Data:
Number of students below the expectation in Mathematics by year level in 2024:
Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Number 0 0 3 4 7 6 5 2

% 0% 0% 11% 13% 34% 19% 22% 10%

Total = 27 Students : 12.5% (Well below = 1 student)

Planned Actions:

- Increasing data literacy capabilities in our teaching teams through PLD that defines and outlines accurate understanding of achievement in regards to
mid term and end of year measures

- Ensuring our assessment schedule is more accountable to ensure assessment practices in Mathematics are wider ranging, varied (formative and
summative) and relevant

- Developing team leader capability around using achievement data to form next steps in practice across teams

- PLD is being accessed to understand new NZ Mathematics curriculum

- ldentify Annual Target students on school-wide assessment database in mathematics across the school (Year 1-8).

- Identify Annual Target students in each classroom as the basis for Professional Growth Cycle enquiries.

- Establish action plans to conduct as professional learning plans (Professional Growth Cycle - PGC)

- Set specific targets for our IEP students that focus on strategies that will enable faster than typical progress for these learners

N s\,
‘g“@ e, %\
) »
/ N g “‘“‘“‘;“m*“*’@

Page 37




Giving Effect to Te Tiriti o Waitangi 2024
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In 2024, The BOT and Teaching Leadership Team of Te Raekura Redcliffs demonstrated it’s commitment to Te Tiriti in the following ways:

Ka titia te rae me te kura. He tohu raekura.

Adorn your head with precious red feathers. As symbols of knowledge and excellence.

Te Raekura RedCcliffs Whakatauki

Policy

Local Curriculum

Equitable Outcomes

The Board of Te Raekura Redcliffs is
responsible for supporting Maori
educational achievement. We are guided by
the following objectives under the
Education and Training Act (s 127):
ensuring that every student is able to attain
their highest possible standard in
educational achievement

giving effect to te Tiriti o Waitangi by:
working to ensure that our plans, policies,
and local curriculum reflect local tikanga
Maori, matauranga Maori, and te ao Maori
taking all reasonable steps to make
instruction available in tikanga Maori and te
reo Maori achieving equitable outcomes for
akonga Maori.

Daily Karakia across the school

Weekly kapa haka for all students
Established whanau group for students
registered as Maori

Celebrated Te Ao Maori learning
opportunities, integrated into our curriculum
plan such as:

Matariki hangi used to host community
celebrate learning across kura

Te wiki o te reo Maori was celebrated
Aotearoa New Zealand Histories curriculum
is a key focal point for Kahui Ako
collaboration

Established a te reo curriculum pathway
through the school using kahui ako across
school leadership

Worked with Kahui Ako around 6 purakau
to be delivered across the kahui in
collaboration with Ngati Wheke.
Classroom names connect our learning to
our local area and were gifted to us by Te
Hapu O Ngati Wheke and Ngai Tuahuriri:
Te Ana (the cave - pays homage to Te Ana
o Hine), Junior space.

Te Awa (Te Awa meaning river, channel,
landing place for waka), Junior space.

Teachers engaged with personal te reo and
tikanga professional learning

Wellbeing surveys highlighted any access
to support for Maori learners and captured
voice around school engagement

Kahui Ako has established the platform to
form strong partnerships with hapu — Ngati
Wheke and Ngai Tuahuriri

In 2024, Kahui Ako began planning for a
shared cross kura Kaiako-led inquiry to
support the implementation of Aotearoa NZ
Histories curriculum. We also built our
cultural narratives into these inquiries with
akonga.

Kahui Ako strategic goals have been
established in consultation with Ngati
Wheke and form a bi-culutral focus on
learning success across the community of
kura.
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Te Urunga (steering, paddle, navigator),
Middle school space.

Waipatiki (outlet of stream and the rich food
resource from the flounder fish- pays
homage to nearby site), Middle school
space.

Tamahika (Redcliffs mudflats - pays
homage to nearby site), Senior space.
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Kiwi Sport 2024

Kiwisport Funding.

Kiwisport is a Government funding initiative to support students’ participation in organised sport.

During 2024, Te Raekura Redcliffs School received a total Kiwisport funding of $3,534.60 (excluding GST).

The funding was spent on buses to transport Years 0-4 students to and from swimming lessons, and to transport students in Year 4-8 to and from sports events,
such as swimming sports, weekly winter sport games in Hagley Park, and intermediate-aged sporting tournaments — enabling equitable access for our young

people.

The number of students that participated in organised sport in 2024 was 235.
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Statement of Compliance with Employment Policy

Reporting on the principles of being a Good Employer

How have you met your obligations to provide good and safe working
conditions?

The Te Raekura Redcliffs School Board sets and reviews our Health and
Safety Policies in line with scheduled policy reviews.

The Board has appointed a Health and Safety sub-committee which meets
monthly during term time, and more often if required, to review health and
safety matters within the school including staff wellbeing

The Board receives a monthly health and safety report at each of its Board
meetings which is discussed setting out the minutes from the health and
safety committee.

The Board also receives confirmation from the Principal who has delegated
authority on a day to day basis to manage health and safety with regards to
working conditions in the school that compliance requirements have been
met in month in the Principal’s report to the Board.

What is in your equal employment opportunities programme?
How have you been fulfilling this programme?

As required by the Education and Training Act 2020 (s 597), Te Raekura
Redcliffs operates an employment policy that complies with the principle of
being a good employer and ensures the fair and proper treatment of staff in
all aspects of their employment.

This Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO) policy is our framework for
providing an inclusive, non-discriminatory workplace, and promoting equal
opportunities for all staff members.
Te Raekura Redcliffs promotes equal opportunities by applying
our EEO framework to all relevant school policies and procedures,
particularly those relating to employment (e.g. recruitment and selection,
training, professional development, and promotion).
This is to ensure that we:

e treat current and prospective staff fairly

e make decisions based on relevant merit

e work to eliminate bias and discrimination.
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How do you practise impartial selection of suitably qualified persons for
appointment?

Follow correct employment procedures as outlined in our employment

policy
Seek advice from NZSTA

How are you recognising,
— The aims and aspirations of Maori,
— The employment requirements of Maori, and
— Greater involvement of Maori in the Education service?

Working in partnership with hapu and iwi

Kahui Ako guidance

Seeking voice from whanau when making strategic decisions around Maori
learning

How have you enhanced the abilities of individual employees?

Professional growth cycles

Professional learning is part of our working culture
Positive working environment is

Wellbeing culture and strategic focus

How are you recognising the employment requirements of women?

Policy and procedures

How are you recognising the employment requirements of persons with
disabilities?

Policy and procedures

Good employer policies should include provisions for an Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO) programme/policy.

The Ministry of Education monitors these policies:

Reporting on Equal Employment Opportunities (EEO) Programme/Policy YES NO
Do you operate an EEO programme/policy? YES
Has this policy or programme been made available to staff? YES
Does your EEO programme/policy include training to raise awareness of issues which may impact EEO? YES*
Has your EEO programme/policy appointed someone to coordinate compliance with its requirements? YES
Does your EEO programme/policy provide for regular reporting on compliance with the policy and/or achievements YES
under the policy?
Does your EEO programme/policy set priorities and objectives? YES
*When / if required
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Te Raekura Redcliffs

Statement of Responsibility

For the year ended 31 December 2024

The Board accepts responsibility for the preparation of the annual financial statements and the judgements
used in these financial statements.

The management, including the Principal and others as directed by the Board, accepts responsibility for
establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the
integrity and reliability of the School's financial reporting.

It is the opinion of the Board and management that the annual financial statements for the financial year ended
31 December 2024 fairly reflects the financial position and operations of the School.

The School's 2024 financial statements are authorised for issue by the Board.

Jeff Smit Nick Leith

Full Name of Presiding Member Full Name of Principal

Signed by: Signed by:
D PCE o~ .
/%/ S-77tel
B6EE19C28FDI366E7

B424B9B1EDD7E6B8

Signature of Presiding Member Signature of Principal

26/05/2025 26/05/2025

Date: Date:



Te Raekura Redcliffs

Members of the Board
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Name

Jeff Smit

Nick Leith

Keri Campbell
Abby Blanch
Monique Stevenson
Michelle Cook
Richie Dimbleby

Marie-Claude Hébert
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Presiding Member
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Staff Representative
Parent Representative
Parent Representative

Parent Representative

How Position Gained

Elected

ex Officio

Elected

Elected

Elected

Elected

Elected

Elected

Term
Expired/
Expires

Sep 2025

Sep 2025
Oct 2024
Sep 2025
Sep 2025
Sep 2025

Sep 2025



Te Raekura Redcliffs

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
For the year ended 31 December 2024

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Notes Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Revenue
Government Grants 2 2,766,857 476,068 2,700,621
Locally Raised Funds 3 237,435 181,560 176,765
Interest 31,177 25,000 28,186
Other Revenue - - 3,038
Total Revenue 3,035,469 682,628 2,908,610
Expense
Locally Raised Funds 3 47,834 37,800 23,443
Learning Resources 4 1,795,334 428,323 1,814,881
Administration 5 177,668 176,629 164,610
Interest 3,568 - 2,110
Property 6 1,065,186 134,315 995,064
Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 1,055 - 1,158
Total Expense 3,090,645 777,067 3,001,266
Net (Deficit) for the year (55,176) (94,439) (92,656)
Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense
Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the Year (55,176) (94,439) (92,656)

The above Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes which form part of these financial statements.
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Te Raekura Redcliffs

Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2024

2024 2024 2023
Notes Actual (UI‘BI::C?;; d) Actual
$ $ $
Equity at 1 January 826,803 826,803 919,459
Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year (55,176) (94,439) (92,656)
Contribution - Furniture and Equipment Grant 3,088

Equity at 31 December 774,715 732,364 826,803
Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense 774,715 732,364 826,803
Equity at 31 December 774,715 732,364 826,803

The above Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which
form part of these financial statements.
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Te Raekura Redcliffs

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2024

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Notes Actual (Unaudited) Actual

$ $ $
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 7 186,133 138,787 198,811
Accounts Receivable 8 131,186 116,987 116,987
GST Receivable 9,852 8,881 8,881
Prepayments 9,370 12,031 12,031
Investments 9 400,000 400,000 400,000
Funds Receivable for Capital Works Projects 15 250 - -

736,791 676,686 736,710
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 11 162,704 157,475 157,475
Revenue Received in Advance 12 14,930 4,493 4,493
Finance Lease Liability 14 21,646 11,553 11,553

199,280 173,521 173,521
Working Capital Surplus 537,511 503,165 563,189
Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 10 291,460 271,912 295,412

291,460 271,912 295,412
Non-current Liabilities
Provision for Cyclical Maintenance 13 33,192 36,005 25,090
Finance Lease Liability 14 21,064 6,708 6,708

54,256 42,713 31,798

Net Assets 774,715 732,364 826,803
Equity 774,715 732,364 826,803

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form part of

these financial statements.
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Te Raekura Redcliffs

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2024

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Note Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Government Grants 510,149 476,068 490,144
Locally Raised Funds 241,233 166,560 183,178
International Students 1,600 15,000 -
Goods and Services Tax (net) (971) - (184)
Payments to Employees (415,721) (361,997) (418,719)
Payments to Suppliers (317,314) (324,155) (272,121)
Interest Paid (3,568) - (2,110)
Interest Received 31,497 25,000 27,838
Net cash from/(to) Operating Activities 46,905 (3,524) 8,026
Cash flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment (41,097) (56,500) (40,174)
Purchase of Investments - - (50,000)
Net cash (to) Investing Activities (41,097) (56,500) (90,174)
Cash flows from Financing Activities
Furniture and Equipment Grant 3,088 -
Finance Lease Payments (21,324) (12,969)
Funds Administered on Behalf of Other Parties (250) -
Net cash (to) Financing Activities (18,486) (12,969)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (12,678) (60,024) (95,117)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7 198,811 198,811 293,928
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7 186,133 138,787 198,811

The Statement of Cash Flows records only those cash flows directly within the control of the School. This means centrally
funded teachers' salaries, use of land and buildings grant and expense, and other notional items have been excluded.

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes which form part of these

financial statements.

BDO
Christchurch




Te Raekura Redcliffs
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

1. Statement of Accounting Policies

1.1. Reporting Entity

Te Raekura Redcliffs (the School) is a Crown entity as specified in the Crown Entities Act 2004 and a school as described in
the Education and Training Act 2020. The Board is of the view that the School is a public benefit entity for financial reporting
purposes.

1.2. Basis of Preparation

Reporting Period

The financial statements have been prepared for the period 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 and in accordance with
the requirements of the Education and Training Act 2020.

Basis of Preparation
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been consistently
applied throughout the period.

Financial Reporting Standards Applied

The Education and Training Act 2020 requires the School, as a Crown entity, to prepare financial statements in accordance
with generally accepted accounting practice. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand, applying Public Sector Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards Reduced
Disclosure Regime as appropriate to public benefit entities that qualify for Tier 2 reporting. The School is considered a Public
Benefit Entity as it meets the criteria specified as 'having a primary objective to provide goods and/or services for community
or social benefit and where any equity has been provided with a view to supporting that primary objective rather than for
financial return to equity holders'.

PBE Accounting Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime
The School qualifies for Tier 2 as the school is not publicly accountable and is not considered large as it falls below the
expenditure threshold of $33 million per year. All relevant reduced disclosure concessions have been taken.

Measurement Base
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis unless otherwise noted in a specific accounting policy.

Presentation Currency
These financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar.

Specific Accounting Policies
The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

Critical Accounting Estimates And Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results
may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Cyclical Maintenance
A school recognises its obligation to maintain the Ministry’s buildings in a good state of repair as a provision for cyclical
maintenance. This provision relates mainly to the painting of the school buildings. The estimate is based on the school’s best
estimate of the cost of painting the school and when the school is required to be painted, based on an assessment of the
school’s condition. During the year, the Board assesses the reasonableness of its painting maintenance plan on which the
provision is based. Cyclical maintenance is disclosed at note 13.
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Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The School reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting date. The
School believes that the estimated useful lives of the property, plant and equipment, as disclosed in the significant
accounting policies, are appropriate to the nature of the property, plant and equipment at reporting date. Property, plant and
equipment is disclosed at note 10.

Critical Judgements in applying accounting policies
Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies:

Classification of leases

Determining whether a lease is a finance lease or an operating lease requires judgement as to whether the lease transfers
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the school. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers
substantially all risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset to the lessee. In contrast, an operating
lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the
lessee.

Judgement is required on various aspects that include, but are not limited to, the fair value of the leased asset, the economic
life of the leased asset, whether or not to include renewal options in the lease term, and determining an appropriate discount
rate to calculate the present value of the minimum lease payments. Classification as a finance lease means the asset is
recognised in the statement of financial position as property, plant and equipment, whereas for an operating lease no such
asset is recognised. Finance lease liability disclosures are contained in note 14. Future operating lease commitments are
disclosed in note 20b.

Recognition of grants

The School reviews the grants monies received at the end of each reporting period and whether any require a provision to
carry forward amounts unspent. The School believes all grants received have been appropriately recognised as a liability if
required. Government grants are disclosed at note 2.

1.3. Revenue Recoghnition

Government Grants
The school receives funding from the Ministry of Education. The following are the main types of funding that the School
receives:

Operational grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, which is in the year that the
funding is received.

Teachers salaries grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding in the salary period to which
they relate. The grants are not received in cash by the School and are paid directly to teachers by the Ministry of Education.

Other Ministry Grants for directly funded programs are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding in
the period to which they relate to. The grants are not received in cash by the School and are paid directly by the Ministry of
Education.

The property from which the School operates is owned by the Crown and managed by the Ministry of Education on behalf of
the Crown. Grants for the use of land and buildings are not received in cash by the School as they equate to the deemed
expense for using the land and buildings which are owned by the Crown. The School’s use of the land and buildings as
occupant is based on a property occupancy document as gazetted by the Ministry. The expense is based on an assumed
market rental yield on the value of land and buildings as used for rating purposes.

This is a non-cash revenue that is offset by a non-cash expense. The use of land and buildings grants and associated
expenditure are recorded in the period the School uses the land and buildings.

Other Grants where conditions exist

Other grants are recorded as revenue when the School has the rights to the funding, unless there are unfulfilled conditions
attached to the grant, in which case the amount relating to the unfulfilled conditions is recognised as a liability and
recognised as revenue as the conditions are fulfilled.
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Donations, Gifts and Bequests

Donations, gifts and bequests are recognised as an asset and revenue when the right to receive funding or the asset has
been established unless there is an obligation to return funds if conditions are not met. If conditions are not met, funding is
recognised as revenue in advance and recognised as revenue when conditions are satisfied.

Interest Revenue
Interest Revenue earned on cash and cash equivalents and investments is recorded as revenue in the period it is earned.

1.4. Finance Lease Payments
Finance lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The
finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term on an effective interest basis.

1.5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, bank balances, deposits held at call with banks, and other short term
highly liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less, and bank overdrafts. The carrying amount of cash and
cash equivalents represent fair value.

1.6. Accounts Receivable

Short-term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less an allowance for expected credit losses (uncollectable debts).
The school's receivables are largely made up of funding from the Ministry of Education, therefore the level of uncollectable
debts is not considered to be material. However, short-term receivables are written off when there is no reasonable
expectation of recovery.

1.7. Investments
Bank term deposits are initially measured at the amount invested. Interest is subsequently accrued and added to the
investment balance. A loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognised if the estimated loss allowance is not trivial.

1.8. Property, Plant and Equipment
Land and buildings owned by the Crown are excluded from these financial statements. The Board’s use of the land and
buildings as ‘occupant’ is based on a property occupancy document.

Improvements funded by the Board to buildings owned by the Crown or directly by the board are recorded at cost, less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost or, in the case of donated assets, fair value at the date of receipt, less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost or fair value as the case may be, includes those costs that relate
directly to bringing the asset to the location where it will be used and making sure it is in the appropriate condition for its
intended use.

Gains and losses on disposals (i.e. sold or given away) are determined by comparing the proceeds received with the
carrying amounts (i.e. the book value). The gain or loss arising from the disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment
is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

Finance Leases

A finance lease transfers to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset, whether or
not title is eventually transferred. At the start of the lease term, finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the
statement of financial position at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset or the present value of the minimum lease
payments. The finance charge is charged to the surplus or deficit over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic
rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. The amount recognised as an asset is depreciated over its useful
life. If there is no reasonable certainty whether the school will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term, the asset is fully
depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.
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Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, except for library resources, are depreciated over their estimated useful lives on a straight
line basis. Library resources are depreciated on a diminishing value basis. Depreciation of all assets is reported in the
Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

The estimated useful lives of the assets are:

Building Improvements 5-40 years

Furniture and Equipment 5-11 years

Information and Communication Technology 2-5 years

Leased Assets held under a Finance Lease Term of Lease

Library Resources 12.5% Diminishing value

1.9. Impairment of property, plant and equipment
The school does not hold any cash generating assets. Assets are considered cash generating where their primary objective
is to generate a commercial return.

Non cash generating assets

Property, plant, and equipment held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If such indication exists, the School
estimates the asset's recoverable service amount. An impairment loss is recognised as the amount by which the asset’s
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The recoverable service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair
value less costs to sell and value in use.

Value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, restoration cost
approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature
of the impairment and availability of information.

In determining fair value less costs to sell the school engages an independent valuer to assess market value based on the
best available information.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying
amount is written down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit. A previously recognised impairment loss is
reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset’s recoverable service amount
since the last impairment loss was recognised.

1.10. Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable represents liabilities for goods and services provided to the School prior to the end of the financial year
which are unpaid. Accounts Payable are recorded at the amount of cash required to settle those liabilities. The amounts are
unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

1.11. Employee Entitlements

Short-term employee entitlements

Employee entitlements that are expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the
employees provide the related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include
salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, annual leave earned by non teaching staff, but not yet taken at balance
date.

Long-term employee entitlements

Employee benefits that are not expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which
the employee provides the related service, such as retirement and long service leave, have been calculated on an actuarial
basis.

The calculations are based on the likely future entitlements accruing to employees, based on years of service, years to
entitlement, the likelihood that employees will reach the point of entitlement, and contractual entitement information, and the
present value of the estimated future cash flows. Remeasurements are recognised in surplus or deficit in the period in which
they arise.
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1.12. Revenue Received in Advance

Revenue received in advance relates to fees received from students and grants received where there are unfulfilled
obligations for the School to provide services in the future. The fees or grants are recorded as revenue as the obligations are
fulfilled and the fees or grants are earned.

The School holds sufficient funds to enable the refund of unearned fees in relation to international students, should the
School be unable to provide the services to which they relate.

1.13. Funds held for Capital Works

The school directly receives funding from the Ministry of Education for capital works projects that are included in the School
five year capital works agreement. These funds are held on behalf and for a specified purpose. As such these transactions
are not recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

The School holds sufficient funds to enable the funds to be used for their intended purpose at any time.

1.14. Provision for Cyclical Maintenance

The property from which the School operates is owned by the Crown, and is vested in the Ministry. The Ministry has
gazetted a property occupancy document that sets out the Board’s property maintenance responsibilities. The Board is
responsible for maintaining the land, buildings and other facilities on the School site in a state of good order and repair.

Cyclical maintenance, which involves painting of the School, makes up the most significant part of the Board’s
responsibilities outside the day-to-day maintenance. The provision is a reasonable estimate, based on the school’s best
estimate of the cost of painting the school and when the School is required to be painted, based on an assessment of the
school’s condition.

The School carries out painting maintenance of the whole school over a variety of periods in accordance with the conditional
assessment of each area of the school. The economic outflow of this is dependent on the plan established by the School to
meet this obligation and is detailed in the notes and disclosures of these accounts.

1.15. Financial Instruments

The School’s financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and investments. All of these
financial assets, except for investments that are shares, are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at
amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

The School’s financial liabilities comprise accounts payable, and finance lease liability.. Financial liabilities are subsequently
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and any gain or loss on derecognition are
recognised in surplus or deficit.

1.16. Goods and Services Tax (GST)
The financial statements have been prepared on a GST exclusive basis, with the exception of accounts receivable and
accounts payable which are stated as GST inclusive.

The net amount of GST paid to, or received from, the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is
classified as a net operating cash flow in the statements of cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

1.17. Budget Figures
The budget figures are extracted from the School budget that was approved by the Board.

1.18. Services received in-kind
From time to time the School receives services in-kind, including the time of volunteers. The School has elected not to
recognise services received in kind in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.
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2. Government Grants

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Government Grants - Ministry of Education 506,084 476,068 509,531
Teachers' Salaries Grants 1,329,725 - 1,323,025
Use of Land and Buildings Grants 931,048 - 868,065
2,766,857 476,068 2,700,621
3. Locally Raised Funds
Local funds raised within the School's community are made up of:
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
Revenue $ $ $
Donations and Bequests 130,139 96,700 112,126
Fees for Extra Curricular Activities 19,972 16,100 11,408
Trading 13,758 3,900 3,989
Fundraising and Community Grants 31,814 27,500 19,964
Other Revenue 40,152 22,360 29,278
International Student Fees 1,600 15,000 -
237,435 181,560 176,765
Expenses
Extra Curricular Activities Costs 22,369 17,100 14,137
Trading 2,063 1,200 1,476
Fundraising and Community Grant Costs 23,402 19,500 7,830
47,834 37,800 23,443
Surplus for the year Locally raised funds 189,601 143,760 153,322
4. Learning Resources
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Curricular 105,328 100,980 97,368
Information and Communication Technology 15,250 14,600 11,934
Employee Benefits - Salaries 1,555,693 184,475 1,595,978
Other Learning Resources 3,765 3,910 3,173
Staff Development 19,947 18,658 22,233
Depreciation 95,351 105,700 84,195
1,795,334 428,323 1,814,881
5. Administration
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Audit Fees 8,883 6,000 5,788
Board Fees and Expenses 10,031 13,500 10,179
Other Administration Expenses 23,713 25,375 24,337
Employee Benefits - Salaries 115,659 113,022 106,596
Insurance 15,318 14,000 13,858
Service Providers, Contractors and Consultancy 4,064 4,732 3,852
177,668 176,629 164,610
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6. Property

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $

Cyclical Maintenance 8,298 10,915 10,915
Adjustment to the Provision- Other Adjustments (196) - 1,667
Heat, Light and Water 15,815 12,000 13,821
Rates 14,431 15,300 12,378
Repairs and Maintenance 7,726 4,000 6,090
Use of Land and Buildings 931,048 - 868,065
Other Property Expenses 23,989 27,600 20,547
Employee Benefits - Salaries 64,075 64,500 61,581
1,065,186 134,315 995,064

The Use of Land and Buildings figure represents 5% of the school’s total property value. Property values are established as part of the nation-wide
revaluation exercise that is conducted every 30 June for the Ministry of Education’s year-end reporting purposes.

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Bank Accounts 186,133 138,787 198,811
Cash and Cash Equivalents for Statement of Cash Flows 186,133 138,787 198,811

Of the $186,133 Cash and Cash Equivalents, $14,016 of unspent grant funding is held by the School. This funding is subject to conditions which specify how
the grant is required to be spent. If these conditions are not met, the funds will need to be returned.

Of the $186,133 Cash and Cash Equivalents, $914 of Other Revenue in Advance is held by the School, as disclosed in note 12.

8. Accounts Receivable

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Receivables 576 7,090 7,090
Receivables from the Ministry of Education 2,950 7,592 7,592
Interest Receivable 1,464 1,784 1,784
Teacher Salaries Grant Receivable 126,196 100,521 100,521
131,186 116,987 116,987
Receivables from Exchange Transactions 2,040 8,874 8,874
Receivables from Non-Exchange Transactions 129,146 108,113 108,113
131,186 116,987 116,987
9. Investments
The School's investment activities are classified as follows:
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
Current Asset $ $ $
Short-term Bank Deposits 400,000 400,000 400,000
Total Investments 400,000 400,000 400,000
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10. Property, Plant and Equipment

Opening

Balance (NBV)  Additions Disposals Impairment Depreciation ~ Total (NBV)
2024 $ $ $ $ $ $
Building Improvements 22,401 - - - (1,280) 21,121
Furniture and Equipment 197,277 25,405 - - (36,633) 186,049
Information and Communication Technology 41,598 12,248 - - (29,549) 24,297
Leased Assets 17,240 49,957 - - (25,303) 41,894
Library Resources 16,896 4,844 (1,055) - (2,586) 18,099
Balance at 31 December 2024 295412 92,454 (1,055) - (95,351) 291,460

The net carrying value of furniture and equipment held under a finance lease is $41,894 (2023: $17,240)

Restrictions
With the exception of the contractual restrictions relating to the above noted finance leases, there are no other restrictions over the title of the school's
property, plant and equipment, nor are any property, plant and equipment pledged as security for liabilities.

2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023
Cost or Accumulated  Net Book Cost or Accumulated Net Book
Valuation Depreciation Value Valuation Depreciation Value
$ $ $ $ $ $
Building Improvements 40,460 (19,339) 21,121 40,460 (18,059) 22,401
Furniture and Equipment 463,534 (277,485) 186,049 438,129 (240,852) 197,277
Information and Communication Technology 204,225 (179,928) 24,297 191,977 (150,379) 41,598
Leased Assets 100,552 (58,658) 41,894 53,278 (36,038) 17,240
Library Resources 82,608 (64,509) 18,099 82,942 (66,046) 16,896
Balance at 31 December 891,379 (599,919) 291,460 806,786 (511,374) 295,412
11. Accounts Payable
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Creditors 15,403 15,490 15,490
Accruals 7,318 11,112 11,112
Employee Entitlements - Salaries 137,265 127,469 127,469
Employee Entitlements - Leave Accrual 2,718 3,404 3,404
162,704 157,475 157,475
Payables for Exchange Transactions 162,704 157,475 157,475
162,704 157,475 157,475
The carrying value of payables approximates their fair value.
12. Revenue Received in Advance
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Grants in Advance - Ministry of Education 14,016 3,863 3,863
Other Revenue in Advance 914 630 630
14,930 4,493 4,493
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13. Provision for Cyclical Maintenance

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $

Provision at the Start of the Year 25,090 25,090 19,682
Increase to the Provision During the Year 8,298 10,915 10,915
Use of the Provision During the Year - - (7,174)
Other Adjustments (196) - 1,667
Provision at the End of the Year 33,192 36,005 25,090
Cyclical Maintenance - Non current 33,192 36,005 25,090
33,192 36,005 25,090

The School's cyclical maintenance schedule details annual painting & other significant cyclical maintenance work to be undertaken. The costs associated
with this annual work will vary depending on the requirements during the year. This plan is based on the School's most recent 10 Year Property plan and was
prepared by a Ministry Engaged Consultant.

14. Finance Lease Liability

The School has entered into a number of finance lease agreements for computers and other ICT equipment. Minimum lease payments payable:

2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
No later than one year 23,881 12,752 12,752
Later than One Year 22,054 7,117 7,117
Future Finance Charges (3,225) (1,608) (1,608)
42,710 18,261 18,261
Represented by:
Finance lease liability - Current 21,646 11,553 11,553
Finance lease liability - Non-current 21,064 6,708 6,708
42,710 18,261 18,261

15. Funds Held for Capital Works Projects

During the year the School received and applied funding from the Ministry of Education for the following capital works projects. The amount of cash held on
behalf of the Ministry for capital works project is included under cash and cash equivalents in note 7, and includes retentions on the projects, if applicable.

Opening Receipts Board Closing
2024 Balances from MoE Payments  Contributions Balances
$ $ $ $ $
Matting for Ako decks - 248906 - 5,428 (5,428) - -
Fire Door - 246055 - - (250) - (250)
Totals - 5,428 (5,678) - (250)
Represented by:
Funds Receivable from the Ministry of Education (250)
Opening Receipts Board Closing
2023 Balances from MoE Payments  Contributions Balances
$ $ $ $ $
Trap Primer Solution - 242002 - 8,403 (8,403) - -
Totals - 8,403 (8,403) - -
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16. Related Party Transactions

The School is a controlled entity of the Crown, and the Crown provides the major source of revenue to the School. The School enters into transactions with
other entities also controlled by the Crown, such as: government departments, state-owned enterprises and other Crown entities. Transactions with these
entities are not disclosed as they occur on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the School would have
adopted if dealing with that entity at arm’s length.

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are within a normal supplier or client/recipient relationship on terms
and condition no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect the school would have adopted in dealing with the party at arm’s length in
the same circumstances. Further, transactions with other government agencies for example, Government departments and Crown entities are not disclosed
as related party transactions when they are consistent with the normal operating arrangements between government agencies and undertaken on the normal
terms and conditions for such transactions.

17. Remuneration

Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel of the School include all Board members, Principal, Deputy and Assistant Principals.

2024 2023
Actual Actual
$ $

Board Members
Remuneration 2,910 2,890
Leadership Team
Remuneration 549,107 571,100
Full-time equivalent members 5.00 5.00
Total key management personnel remuneration 552,017 573,990

There are 6 members of the Board excluding the Principal. The Board had held 8 full meetings of the Board in the year. The Board also has Finance and
Property members that meet monthly and quarterly respectively. As well as these regular meetings, including preparation time, the Presiding member and
other Board members have also been involved in ad hoc meetings to consider student welfare matters including stand downs, suspensions, and other
disciplinary matters.

Principal
The total value of remuneration paid or payable to the Principal was in the following bands:
2024 2023
Actual Actual
Salaries and Other Short-term Employee Benefits: $000 $000
Salary and Other Payments 140-150 110-110
Benefits and Other Emoluments 0-5 0-5
Termination Benefits 0-0 0-0
Principal 2
The total value of remuneration paid or payable to the Principal was in the following bands:
2024 2023
Actual Actual
Salaries and Other Short-term Employee Benefits: $000 $000
Salary and Other Payments 0-0 50-60
Benefits and Other Emoluments 0-0 0-5
Termination Benefits 0-0 0-0
Other Employees
The number of other employees with remuneration greater than $100,000 was in the following bands:
Remuneration 2024 2023
$000 FTE Number FTE Number
100 -110 4.00 2.00
110 -120 - 1.00
120 - 130 1.00 1.00
5.00 4.00

The disclosure for 'Other Employees' does not include remuneration of the Principal.
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18. Compensation and Other Benefits Upon Leaving

The total value of compensation or other benefits paid or payable to persons who ceased to be board members, committee members, or employees during
the financial year in relation to that cessation and the number of persons to whom all or part of that total was payable was as follows:

2024 2023
Actual Actual
Total $ - $ -
Number of People - -

19. Contingencies

There are no contingent liabilities and no contingent assets except as noted below as at 31 December 2024 (Contingent liabilities and assets at 31
December 2023: nil).

Holidays Act Compliance — Schools Payroll
The Ministry of Education performs payroll processing and payments on behalf of boards, through payroll service provider, Education Payroll Limited.

The Ministry continues to review the Schools Sector Payroll to ensure compliance with the Holidays Act 2003. An initial remediation payment has been made
to some current school employees. The Ministry is continuing to perform detailed analysis to finalise calculations and the potential impacts of specific
individuals. As such, this is expected to resolve the liability for school boards.

Pay Equity Settlement Wash Up amounts

In 2024 the Ministry of Education provided additional funding for non-teaching collective and pay equity agreements. At the date of signing the financial

statements the School's final entitlement for the year ended 31 December 2024 has not yet been advised. The School has therefore not recognised an
asset or a liability regarding this funding wash-up , which is expected to be settled in July 2025.

20. Commitments
(a) Capital Commitments

At 31 December 2024, the Board had capital commitments of $11,227 (2023:$nil) as a result of entering the following contracts:

Contract Name 2024 Capital Commitment
$
Fire Door - 246055 11,227
Total 11,227
The Board receives funding from the Ministry of Education for Capital Works which is disclosed in note 15.
(b) Operating Commitments
As at 31 December 2024 the Board has not entered into any operating contracts.
(Operating commitments at 31 December 2023: nil)
21. Financial Instruments
The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in each of the financial instrument categories are as follows:
Financial assets measured at amortised cost
2024 2024 2023
Budget
Actual (Unaudited) Actual
$ $ $
Cash and Cash Equivalents 186,133 138,787 198,811
Receivables 131,186 116,987 116,987
Investments - Term Deposits 400,000 400,000 400,000
Total Financial assets measured at amortised cost 717,319 655,774 715,798
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Payables 162,704 157,475 157,475
Finance Leases 42,710 18,261 18,261
Total Financial liabilities measured at amortised Cost 205,414 175,736 175,736
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22. Events After Balance Date
There were no significant events after the balance date that impact these financial statements.
23. Comparatives

There have been a number of prior period comparatives which have been reclassified to make disclosure consistent with the current year.
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I BDO BDO CHRISTCHURCH AUDIT LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE READERS OF TE RAEKURA REDCLIFFS’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Te Raekura Redcliffs (the School). The Auditor-General has
appointed me, Michael Rondel, using the staff and resources of BDO Christchurch Audit Limited, to
carry out the audit of the financial statements of the School on his behalf.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the School on pages 3 to 18, that comprise the
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the statement of comprehensive revenue
and expense, statement of changes in net assets/equity and statement of cash flows for the year
ended on that date, and the notes to the financial statements that include accounting policies and
other explanatory information.

In our opinion the financial statements of the School:

o present fairly, in all material respects:
o its financial position as at 31 December 2024; and
o its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and
o comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance with Public

Sector Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime.
Our audit was completed on 26 May 2025. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed.

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the
Board and our responsibilities relating to the financial statements, we comment on other
information, and we explain our independence.

Basis for our opinion

We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which
incorporate the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing
(New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Responsibilities of the auditor
section of our report.

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of the Board for the financial statements

The Board is responsible on behalf of the School for preparing financial statements that are fairly
presented and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand.

The Board is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it to
prepare financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
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In preparing the financial statements, the Board is responsible on behalf of the School for assessing
the School’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Board is also responsible for disclosing, as
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting,
unless there is an intention to close or merge the School, or there is no realistic alternative but to
do so.

The Board’s responsibilities arise from section 134 of the Education and Training Act 2020.
Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a
whole, are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out
in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures,
and can arise from fraud or error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the decisions of readers taken on the
basis of these financial statements.

For the budget information reported in the financial statements, our procedures were limited to
checking that the information agreed to the School’s approved budget.

We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise
professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also:

o We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control.

. We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board.

. We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by
the Board and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the School’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the School to cease to continue as a going concern.

. We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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) We assess the risk of material misstatement arising from the school payroll system, which
may still contain errors. As a result, we carried out procedures to minimise the risk of
material errors arising from the system that, in our judgement, would likely influence
readers’ overall understanding of the financial statements.

We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit.

Our responsibilities arises from the Public Audit Act 2001.
Other information

The Board is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Members
of the Board listing, Evidence of Strategic Action 2024, Statement of Variance Report 2024, Student
Achievement Targets Overview for 2025, Giving effect to Te Tiriti o Waitangi 2024, Kiwisport
Report and the Statement of Compliance with Employment Policy, but does not include the
financial statements, and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of audit opinion or assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information. In doing so, we consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If, based on our work, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this
regard.

Independence

We are independent of the School in accordance with the independence requirements of the
Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the independence requirements of
Professional and Ethical Standard 1 International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners
(including International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) (PES 1)issued by the New Zealand
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board.

Other than the audit, we have no relationship with, or interests in, the School.

.~ Sl

Michael Rondel,

BDO Christchurch Audit Limited
On behalf of the Auditor-General
Christchurch, New Zealand



